

No. 22-633

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STACEY A. KINCAID,
Petitioner,

v.

KESHA T. WILLIAMS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KATHERINE L. HERRMANN
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA ERLICH
THE ERLICH LAW OFFICE,
PLLC
2111 Wilson Blvd. Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 791-9087
kherrmann@erlichlawoffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 4

I. PETITIONER FAILS TO CHALLENGE ONE OF THE TWO INDEPENDENT GROUNDS SUPPORTING THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION..... 4

II. THIS CASE IS AN UNSUITABLE VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF “GENDER IDENTITY DISORDERS.”..... 8

III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT..... 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	12
<i>City of Ocala v. Rojas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 764 (2023).....	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	11
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021).....	13
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	12-13
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	10
<i>NFL v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020)	8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12211(b).....	1, 4, 6, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12211(b)(1)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (3d ed., rev. 1987).....	12
---	----

World Professional Association for
Transgender Health, *Standards of Care*
(7th Version 2012)..... 13
